such county, alleging that the town board of any town has failed or refused or fails or refuses to carry out the provisions of this section, to make such investigation as may be necessary, and if he shall find the allegations of such complaint to be true, he shall forthwith notify the town board in default to comply with the provisions of this section, and if said town board shall thereafter fail within a reasonable time to comply with such notice and with the provisions of this section, the district attorney shall institute proper proceedings in a court of competent jurisdiction against such town board to enforce compliance with this section.

Section 2. Section 1228 of the statutes is repealed.

Section 3. This act shall take effect upon its passage and publication.

Approved June 2, 1913.

No. 133, S.]

[Published June 5, 1913.

CHAPTER 403.

AN ACT to repeal Chapter 104 of the laws of 1913, to amend subdivision (1) of subsection 1 of section 4565c—5 of the statutes, and to create subdivision (1a) of subsection 1 of section 4565c—5 of the statutes, relating to the closed season for hunting fur bearing animals.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Chapter 104 of the laws of 1913 is repealed.

Subdivision (1) of subsection 1 of section 4565c -5 of the statutes is amended to read: (Section 4565c-5.) (1) Any rabbit, gray, fox or black squirrel between the first day of February and the tenth day of October next succeeding, except as otherwise provided, and excepting further that in the * * * Eau Claire, Pierce, age, Waupaca, Richland, Vernon and Waushara, it shall be unlawful to take, catch, kill, hunt or pursue any rabbit, gray, fox or black squirrel between the first day of February and the tenth day of September next succeeding; but in the counties of Crawford, Grant, Iowa, Kenosha, La Fayette, Sauk, Door, Bayfield, Chippewa, Douglas, Price, Rusk, Taylor, Racine, Burnett, Polk, Barron, St. Croix. * * * Monroe, Winnebago, Langlade. Forest, Florence, Shawano, Jackson, Clark, Sawyer, Washburn, Ashland, Buffalo, Pepin, Oconto, Adams, Marquette, Fond du Lac, Oneida, Iron, Vilas, Marathon, Kewaunce, Manitowoc, Sheboygan, Ozaukce, Milwaukce, Waukcsha, Washington, Lincoln, Dodge, Columbia, Calumet and Brown * * there shall

be no closed season for the hunting of rabbits, and there shall be no open season for gray, black or fox squirrels in Waukesha county.

(See c. 104.)

Section 3. There is added to subsection 1 of section 4565e —5 of the statutes a new subdivision to read: (Section 4565e —5.) 1. (1a) It shall be unlawful in Waushara county, to take, catch or kill or have in possession more than ten rabbits, or gray, fox or black squirrels during any one day, or to sell or dispose of any such rabbit or such gray, fox or black squirrels.

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 2, 1913.

No. 247, S.]

[Published June 5, 1913.

CHAPTER 404.

AN ACT to create section 392cm—12, and subsection 21 of section 172—53 of the statutes, relating to a pharmaceutical experiment station at the state university, and making an appropriation.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. There is added to the statutes a new section, and, to section 172—53, a new subsection of the statutes, to read: Section 392em—12. The board of regents of the state university are authorized and directed to establish, equip and maintain in the department of pharmacy of the state university a pharmaceutical experiment station. The duties of the said station shall be

- (1) To cooperate with the bureau of plant industry of the department of agriculture in the maintenance of the northern station for the cultivation of medicinal plants and to disseminate such information as may lead to the proper cultivation of medicinal plants and the production of high grade vegetable drugs in this state; and
- (2) To serve the public at large by cooperation with both pharmacists and physicians in securing for the sick the best medicines that pharmaceutical science and art can provide, and further by cooperation with the state board of pharmacy, the state board of health, and the dairy and food commission to bring about these results.

(Section 172-53.) 21. There is annually appropriated on July 1, twenty-five hundred dollars, payable from any moneys in the general fund, not otherwise appropriated, to the regents